	Estate of John Baxter	
Name in Record	Reason for Being in Record	Date of Record
John Baxter	Made his last will & testament	Feb. 4, 1853
Unnamed Wife	Inherit real & personal property as long as she remains his widow	
C. B. LeMasters	Attest to writing of will	
Noah Baxter	Attest to writing of will	

Allest to writing or win Muali Daxiei Oath of witnessing John Baxter's making last will & testament Noah Baxter Aug. 3, 1853

Clerk

S. L. Rugg

Rab. 104 Mile of John Backer 133 I, John Backer of Root Downshipe Dome Thomas and State of Indiana beny ond mind and menory and com sidering the meertainty of this fail and hunsitary life. do therefore make, ordain, publish, and declare this to being last will and testiment that is to say first after all my lawful dets are pain fund discharged the residue of my Estato real & and personal of give, bequeath, and dis pose of as follows to with to my love wife theleund and appurhances dix whited thereon and also my wagonana two horses From discpibed as follows the South West grof Sec. twenty die in Township Thirty fine, Range two Cast Containing one himdred and diaty on marshad Co. Inde During the term of her natured life or as long as the remains my widow and after her aceth, or if she thould marry again, or in either Case the above discribed property to be divided among my dille heirs thand and Thand alike, in witness Whereof I have herem to the my hand subscribed my name and affixed my sead the it day of tebruary in the year of our Lord one thou John Baster (Sea). Extest 6: 13 Le-masters Noah Baster, State of Indiana Hams County St. Noah Bacter of Saice County who is one of the Les badiong Mitmore

32 Roll Most Willsof John Baxter of the within will personally appeared inthe court of Common Clear of land inthe County and being of la office and any Swam by the Clerk of sale and duly whis outh says that he says Court testator signand seal and heard him publish and declare the within writing to be his last will and te trament That he was at the time of Executing said wing glandinine and undernoteer sion wrethaint, and at the time compe sent to devise his property, That leway That the within signature purporting to be That of the said testatod is generind, and the hefuberibed him ame thereto as a witness in the presence of said testatoranelahin request and in presence of the other subscring Whenes Andfurther saith note balk and for Dubscribel and swown to in open. Court this thind day of August 1853 In tesh mong whereaf I have hersent to set my home and afficed the Lead of third on 13? agy of August 1853 J. L. Weigg Katerh